Operating Manual
X-Series Modbus & Smartphone Application Guide
Order No.: 10254069/00
Print Spec: 10000005389 (EO)
CR: 800000074093
MSAsafety.comUS
©MSA 2026. All rights reserved
WARNING!

Clear Maximum Gas Concentration
4112 BLE Advertising 0 = Disable, 1 = Enable
7 Sensor Type Code
US X-Series Modbus Manual 23
7 Sensor Type Code
The Sensor Type Code is used by the operator to command the X30/X50 instrument to expect the entered sensor type
code to match the sensor that is installed.  If this does not match the installed sensor, the unit will enter a fault state.  The
sensors Sensor Type Code can be read via address 1124 above.  The user can change this via address 2150.  This setting
is also accessible via the XGD App when configuring sensor type.
Gas Range Type Sensor Type Code
Broadband Group 1 1,000 ppm SC 4101
Broadband Group 2 1,000 ppm SC 4102
Broadband Group 3 1,000 ppm SC 4103
Broadband Group 4 1,000 ppm SC 4104
CO2 5,000 ppm IR 4097
CO2 10,000 ppm IR 4098
CO2 20,000 ppm IR 4099
For local MSA contacts, please visit us atMSAsafety.com